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The Report and Recommendation of the Hearing Committee (“the Committee”) in this 

matter details eleven client representations that Respondent undertook from the spring of 2002 to 

the summer of 2003 and the 128 disciplinary rule violations that Bar Counsel charged based on 

Respondent’s conduct in the course of those representations.1  The Committee found all but four2 

of the charges established by clear and convincing evidence and recommends that Respondent be 

disbarred.  See HC Rpt. pp. 82-96; see also infra, p. 31 n. 5.3   

Respondent has taken an exception generally to the Committee’s Findings of Fact and 

has filed a brief in which he presents his arguments.  See Respondent’s Submission of Exception 

to the Conclusion of Law, Findings of Facts and Recommended Sanctions, filed Feb. 24, 2010 

                                                 
1 The Court suspended Respondent on a temporary basis on April 14, 2008, pursuant to D.C. Bar R. XI, § 3(c)(1), 
based upon the Court’s conclusion that he “appears to pose a substantial threat of serious harm to the public.”  
Order, In re Shariati, No. 08-BS-276 (D.C. April 14, 2008).  He remains so suspended.  The Board has not received 
an affidavit from Respondent attesting to his compliance with the obligation to notify his clients and parties adverse 
to his clients of the Court’s temporary suspension.  See D.C. Bar R. XI, § 14(g) (affidavit), (a-c).   
2 With respect to one of the matters, the Hearing Committee failed to address a charge that Respondent violated Rule 
3.4(b).  See Count IX, Shoaibi, infra, pp. 25-27.  The charge is not material to our sanction recommendation, and we 
thus do not address it. 
3 Citations in the form “HC Rpt. p.” refer to the Report and Recommendation of Hearing Committee Number 
Eleven, dated December 30, 2009 (“Committee Report”).  Citations in the form “HC Rpt. p., ¶” refer to the 
numbered paragraphs in the Findings of Fact on pages 41 through 84 of the Committee Report.  Citations in the 
form “BX” refer to Bar Counsel’s exhibits.  Citations in the form “Tr.” refer to the transcript of the hearing that took 
place on January 28-30; February 1, 11, 12, and 19; March 3-7; and April 14, 15, 17, and 18, 2008.   
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(“R. Brief”).  With the exception of its findings regarding the charge that Respondent violated 

Rule 8.4(e) (see infra, pp. 6-8), the Committee’s findings are supported by the record evidence to 

which the Committee cites in support of them.  Respondent, in his arguments with respect to the 

findings, does not specifically contend that the evidence cited by the Committee is insubstantial.  

In fact, he virtually ignores those citations.  Except for the findings related to Rule 8.4(e), we 

accept the Committee’s findings as supported by substantial evidence in the record as a whole.  

Moreover, again except for the charge under Rule 8.4(e) and two of the charged violations of 

Rule 3.4(b), discussed below (see infra, pp. 14-15, 23), the facts stated in the findings constitute 

misconduct under the District of Columbia Rules of Professional Conduct. 

We agree with the Committee’s recommendation that Respondent should be disbarred 

and his reinstatement conditioned upon his making restitution of fees paid to him, with interest at 

the legal rate, to his former clients or to the Clients’ Security Fund to the extent that the Fund has 

paid any monies out to Respondent’s former clients or may do so in the future. 

I. BRIEF STATEMENT OF RESPONDENT’S MISCONDUCT 
 

The Specification of Charges in this matter contains eleven counts, with each count devoted to 

one of Respondent’s client representations and the specific violations alleged to have occurred in 

connection with that representation.  See BX B (Specification of Charges).  The Committee’s report 

summarizes those violations.  See HC Rpt. pp. 2-16.  Following that summary, the Committee provides 

a 25-page discussion of its finding that “Respondent has a very low level of credibility” that the 

Committee has “take[n] . . . into account” in evaluating the evidence in this matter.  Id. at 16-41.  We 

accept that credibility finding as supported by substantial evidence in the record as a whole and defer to 

the Committee’s judgment on Respondent’s credibility.  See In re Cleaver-Bascombe, 892 A.2d 396, 

401 (D.C. 2006) (citing D.C. Bar. R. XI, § 9(g)); In re Micheel, 610 A.2d 231, 234 (D.C. 1992).   
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The Committee’s extensive Findings of Fact, spelled out in 313 numbered paragraphs in 

its report, set forth the Committee’s factual findings for each of Respondent’s client 

representations.  See HC Rpt. pp. 41-82, ¶¶ 1-313.  Those representations all involve 

Respondent’s undertaking an immigration law matter for a person or persons from Iran.  See id.  

In every representation, Respondent was paid a retainer, sometimes referred to as a “flat fee,” of 

an amount between $500 and $3,000.  The Committee concluded that, in every representation, 

Respondent (1) failed to provide his clients with competent representation, (2) failed to represent 

his clients with diligence and zeal, (3) intentionally failed to seek the lawful objectives of his 

clients, (4) did not act with reasonable promptness in representing his clients, and (5) represented 

his clients during a time when he was administratively suspended for non-payment of his bar 

dues.  See HC Rpt. pp. 83-85, 87-89, 92-93.  In all but one representation, the Committee 

concluded that he intentionally prejudiced his clients.  See HC Rpt. pp. 87-88; R. 1.3(b)(2).  

Despite these manifest failures to perform, Respondent rarely returned his fee to the client, and 

in some cases he did not return the client files entrusted to him.  See, e.g., HC Rpt. pp. 45, 48, 54, 

57, ¶¶ 22, 55, 93, 115.  The Committee rightly concluded that the conduct summarized in this 

paragraph violated Rules 1.1(a), 1.1(b), 1.3(a), 1.3(b)(1), 1.3(b)(2), 1.3(c) and 5.5(a).     

 Respondent, the Committee concluded, also failed to keep his clients reasonably 

informed with respect to the work he had undertaken to perform for them thus violating the 

explicit command in Rule 1.4(a) that he do so.  See id. at 88-89.  But Respondent did not simply 

ignore his clients’ need for information about their matters.  In all but one representation, he 

affirmatively lied to his clients to hide the fact that he had not in fact performed the work the 

clients had retained him to perform.  The Committee summarized the appalling frequency of 
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Respondent’s efforts to mislead his clients and keep them in the dark about his failures to 

perform the clients’ work in the following trenchant remarks: 

Respondent lied to eight clients . . . that he had filed the necessary 
immigration applications for them when, in fact, he had not.  In the 
instances in which Respondent eventually filed papers with the 
immigration authorities . . . he lied to these clients about the timing 
or the timeliness of the filings. 

HC Rpt. p. 86.   

But that is not all.  The Committee’s report goes on to note the following: 

Respondent’s conduct . . . went well beyond telling his clients that 
he had done work for them that he had not performed . . . . 
Respondent provided [some] clients with fraudulent receipts 
representing them to be from government agencies to show that he 
had filed documents on their behalf that he had not filed.  
Respondent also used a “front” company -- American Health & 
Education Services -- to give the misleading appearance that he 
was finding bona fide employment for clients.  Respondent clearly 
perpetrated a fraud on various clients.  Respondent further 
facilitated this fraud by using the names of his paralegal and of a 
law school classmate on “company” documents and government 
filings — without the knowledge or approval of those persons.  
Moreover, the address on the documents for American Health & 
Education Services was, in fact, Respondent’s home address. 

Id. at 86-87. 

In the following section, we deal with the arguments Respondent has advanced in support 

of his general exceptions to the Committee’s findings and conclusions.  Whether we discuss a 

particular violation or not, we adopt every violation the Committee has found established in this 

matter, except those few that we explicitly state have not been established. 

II. RESPONDENT’S EXCEPTIONS TO THE HEARING COMMITTEE REPORT 

Respondent attacks the Committee’s report in two ways.  In the first half of his brief, 

Respondent advances broad constitutional and procedural arguments, claiming that, among other 

infractions, his right to counsel was infringed, that he was denied equal protection of the law and 
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that he was deprived of due process in the proceedings before the Committee.  See R. Brief pp. 

1-26.  Before discussing those arguments, however, we take up the arguments he advances 

against the Committee’s findings of fact and conclusions of law.  See id. at 26-51.  As further set 

forth below, a few of Respondent’s arguments have merit, but we find no merit in his arguments 

against the principal violations that support the sanction recommended by the Committee. 

A.   RESPONDENT’S ARGUMENTS AGAINST VIOLATIONS THE COMMITTEE FOUND 

Count I (Ravanbakhsh/Shaparast) — Homa Ravanbakhsh and her husband, Sean 

Shahparast, retained Respondent to seek “visas for the immediate family of Ms. Ravanbakhsh to 

come to the United States to visit [her] mother, who was terminally ill.”  HC Rpt. p. 41, ¶ 1.  

Among the violations found by the Committee with respect to Respondent’s representation of 

Ravanbakhsh is that “[he] lied,” telling her “that he had filed the necessary immigration 

applications for [her] when, in fact, he had not” (id. at 86), a violation of Rule 8.4(c), and that he 

“state[d] or impl[ied]” that he could influence improperly a “Mr. Olson, the U.S. Consul General 

in Dubai,” a violation of Rule 8.4(e).  Id. at 42, ¶¶ 3-6; see also id. at 93-94. Respondent 

challenges these findings.  R. Brief pp. 26-29. 

The Committee’s conclusion that Respondent violated Rule 8.4(c) is based in part upon 

findings that “Respondent was provided with documents from the hospital where Ms. 

Ravanbakhsh’s mother was a patient and from her doctors so that he could transmit them to the 

U.S. consulate in Dubai” and that Respondent “worked with Ms. Ravanbakhsh to prepare a letter 

of explanation that Respondent was also supposed to provide to the U.S. consulate in Dubai.”  

HC Rpt. p. 43, ¶¶ 7-8.  Respondent “represented to Ms. Ravanbakhsh that he had faxed all the 

hospital letters and doctors’ . . . reports” to the U.S. consulate in Dubai.  Id. at 43, ¶ 9.  But 

“[w]hen Ms. Ravanbakhsh’s relatives went to Dubai to be interviewed for their visas . . . the 

consul’s office had no file or record relating to the relatives’ situation.”  Id. at 43, ¶ 10.    
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Ravanbakhsh confirmed what her relatives told her by personally calling the Dubai consul’s 

office, who told her that “there is nothing here to review” and by confronting Respondent with 

that information, who “had no answer.”  Id. at 43, ¶¶ 12-13.  Moreover, “Respondent never 

provided . . . confirmation of a fax,” and in his testimony “asserted, as he had not previously 

done in his response to the Bar Complaint . . . that he had given the documents for Dubai to Ms. 

Ravanbakhsh to be forwarded for delivery to the consulate.”  Id. at 43, 44, ¶¶ 13, 18.  The 

Committee deemed that testimony “illogic[al]” because it assumed that Ravanbakhsh, after 

retaining Respondent to seek visas for her family members, would fail to comply with his 

instructions regarding a critical step in the process of obtaining those visas.  Id. at 44, ¶ 18 

(quoting testimony of Ravanbakhsh).   

Those facts are supported by substantial evidence in the record.  Taken together with (1) 

Respondent’s “contradictory” testimony regarding “how the documents were to be sent to 

Dubai” (id. at 44, ¶ 19); (2) his failure to respond to Bar Counsel’s investigative demand for 

information concerning the formal requirements of the Dubai embassy for receiving documents 

for their files (see BX 21 (Letter from Catherine L. Kello to Respondent requesting additional 

information, dated March 26, 2003)); and (3) the evidence that he lied to his clients in nine of the 

other ten representations in this matter (HC Rpt. p. 86), the facts stated above amply support the 

Committee’s conclusion that Respondent violated Rule 8.4(c) in the Ravanbakhsh matter by 

engaging in “conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or misrepresentation.”  Id. at 85.   

The Committee also concluded that Respondent violated Rule 8.4(e), which declares it 

professional misconduct for a lawyer to “state or imply an ability to influence improperly a 

government agency or official.”  The findings supporting that conclusion are:   
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Respondent told Ms. Ravanbakhsh and Mr. Shahparast that he had 
been a classmate of an assistant to the then-Attorney General of the 
United States, John Ashcroft; that he personally knew Mr. Olson, a 
United States consular official in Dubai; and that he could get 
letters of referral to help in obtaining visas for Ms. Ravanbakhsh’s 
family based on his connections with these people.   

 
HC Rpt. p. 42, ¶ 3 (emphasis added).4  “Mr. Olson” was at the time the United States Consul 

General in Dubai, the office from which the visas that Ravanbakhsh was seeking for her family 

members would be issued.  See id. at 42, ¶ 5.   

The italicized words in the Committee’s finding are based on the following statement in 

the unsworn complaint Ravanbakhsh and Shahparast faxed to Bar Counsel on November 1, 

2002:   

[Respondent] told us that he has been a classmate with Mr. 
Ashcroft’s (attorney general of the U.S.) assistant and he 
personally knows Mr. Olson, the Consular in Dubai and he can get 
letters of referral that can help in obtaining [sic] visa for my family 
base[d] on his connection with th[ese] people. 

BX 15 (Ravanbakhsh Complaint, received by Bar Counsel November 1, 2002) p. 2.5 

In his response to the Bar complaint, Respondent wrote that he “did offer to contact my 

classmate at the Attorney General’s office to see whether I could get any assistance in attempting 

to obtain visas for the Family Members.”  HC Rpt. p. 42, ¶ 3 (quoting BX 19) (Respondent’s 

Response to Ravanbakhsh Complaint, dated January 27, 2003 p. 2).   

                                                 
4 In its Conclusions of Law, the Committee stated the critical fact underlying the Rule 8.4(e) charge somewhat more 
generally as follows: 
 

[Respondent] represented to Ms. Ravanbakhsh and Mr. Shahparast that these 
relationships would be of help to them in their efforts to obtain emergency visas 
for Ms. Ravanbakhsh’s relatives to come to the United States.   

 
HC Rpt. p. 94.   
5 The Committee also cites BX 20 (Reply of Complainant Ravabakhsh to Respondent’s Response received by Bar 
Counsel on March 18, 2003), and excerpts from five pages of the transcript (Tr. at 2438, 2441, 2442, 2468 and 
3315) in support of these findings.  Id. at 42, ¶ 3.    
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Ravanbakhsh testified on this point during the hearing as follows: 

 Q. When you first met with [Respondent], did he tell 
you anything about assisting you to get the visa? 

  A. Yes. 

 Q. What did he tell you? 

 A. He said that he would write the letter of 
explanation.  He would also try to contact some of the people he 
knows, to get information and see what he co[u]ld do to help in 
this situation, because it was like a humanitarian situation, and he 
was going to class or he had a classmate who was, I think, assistant 
of Ashcroft or something, but he mentioned the name, that he 
knew somehow, them, and he was going to contact them and see 
what he could do. 

Tr. at 2437:22 – 2438:12. 

None of the other testimony cited by the Committee states that Respondent told his 

clients that he could get “letters of referral” or anything else of benefit “based on his 

connections” with the Attorney General’s assistant or the Consul General in Dubai.  We have 

found no explanation in the record of what a “letter of referral” is or the role it might have in the 

visa issuing process.  Nor is there any explanation of the role the governmental officials 

Respondent said he knew might have had in issuing or obtaining such a letter. 

In sum, the evidence supporting the charge that Respondent stated or implied “an ability 

to influence improperly a governmental official or officer” (see Rule 8.4(e)), is only an unsworn 

statement that Respondent told his client that “he can get letters of referral that can help in 

obtaining [a] visa for my family base[d] on his connection with th[ese] people.”  BX 15.  

However, there was no testimony that Respondent told his clients that he could do anything other 

than “contact” governmental officials that he knew “and see what he could do.”  Tr. at 2438:12. 

No reported opinion of the Court has addressed Rule 8.4(e).  The evidence in this matter, 

even assuming that Ravanbakhsh’s unsworn complaint is sufficient to support the Committee’s 
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findings with respect to the charge under that rule, is at best uninformative as to the propriety of 

Respondent’s using his prior acquaintance with government officials to obtain a “letter of 

referral” in support of an application for a visa.  Since, in our view, the issue whether 

Respondent violated Rule 8.4(e) would not alter the sanction recommended in this matter, we do 

not reach that question on this record.    

We find no merit in the other arguments Respondent presents concerning the 

Ravanbakhsh matter. 

Count II (Jasemzadeh) — Lina Jasemzadeh is an Iranian woman who “entered the United 

States on August 13, 2001, on a temporary visa” and retained Respondent to “‘represent [her] 

before the Immigration and Naturalization Service in order for [her] to obtain asylum for herself 

and her son in the US.’”  HC Rpt. pp. 45, 46, ¶¶ 24, 27 (quoting retainer agreement).  As in the 

other client representations in this matter, the Committee found multiple violations arising out of 

Respondent’s representation of  Jasemzadeh, the most serious being that, after receiving a $1,500 

retainer from her on “approximately July 13, 2002” (id. at 46, ¶¶ 27-29), Respondent failed to 

file her asylum application by August 13, 2002, and thus failed to comply with the requirement 

that “asylum applications must be filed within one year after the applicant enters the United 

States.”  See id. at 48, ¶¶ 47, 48.  When Jasemzadeh reached Respondent after attempting to 

contact him by telephone and e-mail, the Committee found, for “approximately five or six 

months after she retained him,” that Respondent “informed her that he had filed her papers and 

was waiting for her INS asylum interview.”  Id. at 47, ¶¶ 38-39; see also id. at 47, ¶ 40 

(Respondent falsely assured Jasemzadeh that her asylum application had been filed).  In fact, the 

application was not filed until February 27, 2003, more than six months after the deadline had 

passed.  Id. at 48, ¶¶ 5-48. 
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Jasemzadeh’s application was “referred to the Immigration Court because her asylum 

application was filed past the one-year deadline.”  Id. at 48, ¶ 52.  She thereafter retained another 

immigration lawyer, who “succeeded in having the one-year time limitation . . . waived, on the 

ground of ineffective assistance of counsel by Respondent and further succeeded in having her 

asylum petition granted.”  Id. at 48, 49, ¶¶ 53-60. 

The Committee concluded that Respondent violated Rule 8.4(c) by falsely assuring 

Jasemzadeh that a timely filing had been made, when in fact he had filed her asylum application 

after “the time limitations period.”  Id. at 86.  That conclusion is supported by the facts stated 

above, which in turn are supported by substantial evidence in the record as a whole. 

We reject Respondent’s challenges to the Committee’s conclusions regarding his 

misconduct while representing Jasemzadeh, which appear on pages 30 through 33 of 

Respondent’s brief in paragraphs A through J, for the following reasons: 

¶ A – Respondent’s observation that paragraph 12 of the Specification of Charges alleges 

that Jasemzadeh had two sons, while the Committee findings mention only one son, is 

immaterial.  See R. Brief p. 29; compare BX B p. 4, ¶ 12, with HC Rpt. p. 47, ¶ 37.  Similarly, 

whether the “allegations that her sons were in perilous situation or circumstances” (R. Brief 

p. 29), were substantiated is irrelevant because none of the violations found by the Committee 

required any findings about Jasemzadeh’s sons’ situations or circumstances. 

¶ B – Respondent maintains that an inconsistency exists between, on the one hand, the 

Committee’s finding that Jasemzadeh was unable to reach Respondent for “approximately five or 

six months after she retained him,” HC Rpt. p. 47, ¶¶ 38-39, and, on the other, its finding that she 

began working as a secretary for him “in late November or early December of 2002.”  Id. at 47,  

¶ 43; see R. Brief pp. 29-30.  Since Jasemzadeh retained Respondent on or around July 13, 2002 
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and paid him $1,500 of her $2,500 fee on that date, HC Rpt. p. 46, ¶¶ 27-28, Respondent’s 

argument is that Jasemzadeh’s coming to work for him “in late November or early December” is 

inconsistent with her not hearing from him about her application for five or six months.  R. Brief 

pp. 29-30.6 

Respondent’s point is not well taken.  The Committee’s finding of “approximately five or 

six months” is based solely upon Jasemzadeh’s estimate that the time from her retaining 

Respondent and his first communication to her was “[m]aybe six months.  Five, six months[.]”  

Tr. at 2313:10.  That testimony is sufficient to support the Committee’s conclusion that 

Respondent violated his obligation to keep his client reasonably informed under Rule 1.4(a), 

especially since an asylum application had to be filed within a month after Jasemzadeh retained 

Respondent.  See supra, p. 9.  The minor inconsistency of that testimony with the fact that 

Jasemzadeh became an employee of Respondent in “late November or early December of 2002” 

(HC Rpt. p. 47, ¶ 43), which means only that she overestimated the time between her retention of 

Respondent and her first communication from him by one month, does not render Jasemzadeh’s 

testimony insufficient to support the Committee’s finding.   

¶ C – Jasemzadeh testified that, while working for Respondent in March 2003, 

Jasemzadeh “opened a letter from the INS that acknowledged receipt of her asylum application,” 

which had been filed on February 27, 2003, more than five months after Respondent should have 

filed it.  HC Rpt. p. 48, ¶¶ 45-46 (citing Tr. at 2755:14-2757:5, 2758:3-7).  Respondent claims 

that Jasemzadeh opened the letter without authority and asserts that she gave perjured testimony 

“when she testified she opened the letter because she could read her name through the envelope’s 

window.”  R. Brief p. 30.  Respondent gives no citations to the record to support his assertions 

But whether Jasemzadeh did or did not have authority to open the letter and whether she testified 

                                                 
6 Five months after July 13, 2002 is December 13, 2002; six months after that date is January 13, 2003.   
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erroneously about seeing her name through a window on the envelope are not issues of material 

fact.  To the extent they might raise questions concerning Jasemzadeh’s credibility, we defer to 

the Committee’s judgment. 

¶ D – Respondent asserts that the Committee’s finding that, “Ms. Jasemzadeh testified 

that she worked for Respondent without compensation for a period of time in further payment for 

his legal services” (HC Rpt. p. 46, ¶ 31), is “based on perjury as explained above” and that “Bar 

Counsel knew about this perjury and yet refused to inform the hearing committee.”  Resp. Br.  

p. 30.  He provides no citations to the record in support of the perjury assertion and has not 

“explained” anywhere in his brief the charges he levels against Bar Counsel.  We find this 

argument without substance. 

¶ E – Respondent, without citation, asserts that “Bar Counsel’s allegation that 

[Jasemzadeh’s] application was denied is incorrect as a matter of law . . . because only an 

immigration judge may deny an application for asylum.”  Id.  Presumably Respondent is 

referring to Paragraph 26 of the Specification of Charges, in which Bar Counsel alleged that 

“[a]s a direct consequence of Respondent’s actions, [Jasemzadeh’s] application for asylum was 

denied . . . .”  BX B pp. 6-7, ¶  26.  Respondent does not point to any allegation that the 

application was denied by any agency other than the Immigration Court.  In any event, the 

Committee made no finding that Jasemzadeh’s application was denied by any agency other than 

the Immigration Court.   

¶¶ F, G, H, and J7 – The remaining paragraphs in Respondent’s challenge to the 

Committee’s findings with respect to Count II are attempts to reargue the issues of fact that, to 

the extent material, the Committee has resolved in findings that are supported by substantial 

                                                 
7 Respondent’s brief does not include a paragraph labeled “I.” 
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evidence.  See R. Brief pp. 31-33.  In ¶ G, he argues that findings based upon the testimony of 

Matthew Rau, an expert witness called by Bar Counsel, must be set aside “because Mr. Rau 

testified as to an official act without he being the person who had the legal authority to undertake 

that action.”  Id. at 31.  That argument, like Respondent’s arguments on issues of fact, has no 

merit.  See Board Rule 11.3 (discussed infra, p. 19-20).   

Count III (Khatibani) — Seyed Ali Rahimi Khatibani also retained Respondent to 

represent him in obtaining asylum in the United States and in May 2002 paid Respondent 

$1,200.  HC Rpt. p. 50, ¶ 64.  After Khatibani had made “repeated requests for documentation 

that his asylum application had been filed, Respondent personally gave Mr. Khatibani a 

document titled ‘Notice of Action’ from the INS” and “represented to Mr. Khatibani that the 

document was evidence of the filing of Mr. Khatibani’s Application for Asylum.”  Id. at 51, ¶ 71.  

The “Notice of Action” bears a “receipt date of June 28, 2002.”  Id. at 51, ¶ 72. 

The Committee concluded that Respondent violated Rule 8.4(c) and in its Conclusions of 

Law writes, in a sentence that appears to refer to the Khatibani representation, that “Respondent 

provided clients with fraudulent receipts representing them to be from government agencies to 

show that he had filed documents on their behalf that he had not filed.”  Id. at 86.  That sentence 

is supported by the fact that “Respondent filed Khatibani’s application for asylum in March of 

2003” (id. at 52, ¶ 77), and by the testimony of (1) Greg Richardson, Chief of Staff of Service 

Center Operations for the United States Citizenship and Immigration Service (USCIS) that the 

document “had serious inconsistencies,” id. at 51, ¶ 73; Tr. at 872:2-11, 886:13-888:19, and (2) 

Matthew Rau, the attorney who “succeeded Respondent as Khatibani’s attorney” and was 

permitted by the Committee to testify as an expert witness in immigration law, without objection 

by Respondent.  HC Rpt. p. 51, ¶ 74; Tr. at 1514:1-4.  Rau testified that the Notice of Action 
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document “appeared to be facially fraudulent.”  HC Rpt. pp. 51-52. ¶ 74; Tr. at 1516:21-1517:14.  

The testimony of these two witnesses is summarized in the Committee’s report.  See HC Rpt. pp. 

51-52, ¶¶ 73-76.     

 Respondent challenges the Committee’s Rule 8.4(c) conclusion on, inter alia, the 

grounds that Richardson “did not testify that the document came from Respondent” and that 

“[t]here is [no evidence] to tie the Respondent to the fraudulent immigration document.”  R. 

Brief p. 34.  Neither argument has merit.  Khatibani himself testified that Respondent gave the 

fraudulent document to him and tied the document to Respondent by his further testimony that 

“Respondent represented to [him] that the document was evidence of the filing of [his] 

Application of Asylum.”  HC Rpt. p. 51, ¶ 71 (citing Tr. at 2074:1-2075:3). 

Respondent’s arguments are directed principally to the Committee’s conclusion that he 

violated the disciplinary rules regarding competent representation and the skill and care attorneys 

are required to exercise.  See R. Brief pp. 33-34.  Those arguments also are without merit, 

because the Committee’s findings constituting those violations are supported by substantial 

evidence in the record.  HC Rpt. pp. 54, ¶¶ 91-92 (citing Tr. 1548:11 – 1549:21); 83-84.   

Respondent makes no argument concerning the Committee’s conclusion that he violated 

Rule 3.4(b), which prohibits falsifying evidence, during his representation of Khatibani.  That 

conclusion, however, is based solely on the Committee’s finding that “Respondent placed 

information in a supplement to Khatibani’s asylum application filed with the INS that Mr. 

Khatibani had neither verified nor approved.”  HC Rpt. at 95; see also id. at 53, ¶ 84.  Since the 

Committee makes no finding that anything Respondent put in that supplement was false, we do 

not concur with the Committee’s conclusion that Respondent violated Rule 3.4(b). 
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Accordingly, with the exception of the Committee’s conclusion that Respondent violated 

Rule 3.4(b), we conclude that the Committee’s findings with respect to Respondent’s 

disciplinary misconduct in connection with the Khatibani representation are supported by 

substantial evidence in the record and by correct application of the rules. 

Count IV (Nazem)  — Ahmad Nazem retained Respondent in March 2003 to assist in 

two immigration matters — to obtain a permanent residence status in the United States (a “green 

card”) for one of his sisters-in-law and to bring another sister-in-law into the United States.  HC 

Rpt. p. 55, ¶¶ 98-100.  After contacting Respondent “every few weeks in order to find out 

whether Respondent had filed the necessary papers,” he spoke with Respondent and “was given 

the impression that the necessary papers had been filed.”  Id. at 56, ¶ 103.  Nazem nonetheless 

wanted the case number for the matters Respondent had undertaken for Nazem’s sisters-in-law 

and he repeatedly asked Respondent for that information.  Id. at 56, ¶ 104. 

Respondent finally “provided Dr. Nazem with documents that [he] represented showed 

that he had made the necessary filing with the immigration authorities for Nazem’s sister-in-law 

[still] in Iran,” but he “never provided Dr. Nazem with any documents pertaining to the sister-in-

law already in the United States who was seeking ‘green card’ status.”  Id. at 56, ¶¶ 105-06.  The 

documents Respondent provided to Nazem “shows an ‘ETA’ Case Number of I-03188-

0609079,” which is the “type of ‘ETA’ case number that . . . is assigned by the Department of 

Labor upon receipt and approval of an employer’s Labor Condition Application.”  Id. at 56,  

¶¶ 107-08. 

The Committee concluded that documents that Respondent, in violation of Rule 8.4(c), 

provided to Nazem and represented as evidence that the necessary filings had been made were, in 

fact, “fraudulent receipts,” and that Respondent had “lied to . . . Nazem . . . that he had filed the 
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necessary immigration applications for [him] when, in fact, he had not.”  Id. at. 86-87.  

Supporting that conclusion are the following facts as stated in the Committee’s Findings of Fact: 

109. One of the documents that Respondent provided to Dr. 
Nazem bore an apparent official seal mark and was purportedly 
signed by William L. Carlson on behalf of the United States 
Department of Labor. 

110. That document also contains the name “Edward Rotwell” 
as the officer of the sponsoring employer. 

111. Respondent went to law school with Adam Edward 
Rothwell. 

112. Adam Edward Rothwell did not prepare, sign or authorize 
Respondent to use his name on the documents Respondent 
provided to Dr. Nazem. 

113. Some of the documents that Respondent provided to Dr. 
Nazem are identical to documents that Respondent provided to 
complainant Ali Shoabi, which also contain the identical ETA case 
number of I-03188-0609079. 

Id. at 56-57, ¶¶ 109-13 (citations to record omitted). 

Respondent’s challenges to the Committee’s conclusion that he violated Rule 8.4(c) 

while representing Nazem are nothing but meaningless irrelevancies (R. Brief pp. 37-38) and 

arguments on the evidence.  Id. at 38-39.  The facts found by the Committee based on the 

testimony of the complainant and Adam Rothwell, however, are supported by substantial 

evidence in the record.  See Tr. at 1197:3-22, 1199:6-1203:22, 1357:3-1358:7, 2292:1-15, 

2296:1-2297:15; Compare BX 50A (Department of Labor form, included in fax submission from 

Nazem to Rau, dated April 12, 2004) p. 14, and BX 47 (Nazem Complaint, dated November 18, 

2003) pp. 6-8, with BX 92 (Shaiobi Complaint) pp. 1340, 1342, 1343 (Respondent provided U.S. 

Department of Labor forms with identical ETA case numbers to Shoaibi and Nazem).  Taken 

together with the evidence of Respondent’s tendency to lie to his clients to conceal the fact that 

he had not done the work he was retained to do, the Committee’s conclusion that Respondent 
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violated Rule 8.4(c) is supported by the substantial evidence of the record as a whole and a 

correct application of legal principles.  In our view, the Committee’s conclusions with respect to 

the disciplinary misconduct in which it found Respondent engaged during his representation of 

Nazem are supported by substantial evidence in the record and by correct application of the 

rules. 

Count V (Omidian) — Tahere Omidian retained Respondent in June of 2003 to file the 

necessary paperwork to bring her brother-in-law to the United States from Iran and paid 

Respondent $2,000 for his services.  HC Rpt. p. 58, ¶¶ 123, 126.  Omidian’s efforts “to find out 

the status of her matter” were unsuccessful, as “Respondent never contacted [her] and never 

informed her that he had done anything on her brother-in-law’s case.”  Id. at 58, ¶¶ 127-28. 

After being told by Respondent’s secretary that his “license to practice law was 

suspended,” Omidian filed a complaint against Respondent with the Office of Bar Counsel, and 

three months later, in January 2004, she “sued Respondent in the Small Claims Branch of the 

District of Columbia Superior Court to obtain a refund of the legal fees she had paid him.”  Id. at 

58-59, ¶¶ 129-31.  Mediation of the Superior Court case resulted in a settlement under which 

Respondent was to pay Omidian $1,000 by April 1, 2004, but Respondent did not pay Omidian, 

and Omidian’s claim was reinstated.  Id. at 59, ¶¶ 132-33.  Eventually, the court entered a 

judgment for the full $2,000 fee Omidian had paid Respondent.  Id. at 59, ¶ 153.  Respondent, 

however, “failed to appear in court for an oral examination in connection with the judgment, and 

in July 2004 a bench warrant was issued for Respondent’s arrest.”  Id. at 59, ¶ 135.  The United 

States Marshal’s Service “executed the bench warrant and brought Respondent to court,” where a 

second settlement was reached requiring Respondent to pay Omidian $1,000.  Id. at 59, ¶ 136. 
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Respondent gave Omidian a bad check.  Id. at 59, ¶ 137.  Omidian then went back to the 

Superior Court and advised the judge of the situation, and the judge ordered Respondent to pay 

Omidian $1,000 by money order, which he did.  Id. at 59 ¶ 139.  Subsequently, Respondent 

failed to respond to Bar Counsel’s request on November 24, 2003 for a written response to 

Omidian’s complaint, to which Respondent replied on March 29, 2004, only after Bar Counsel 

had sent a second letter and procured an order of the Board compelling his response.  Id. at 59-

60, ¶¶ 140-42.  Even then, Respondent  “failed to provide a meaningful response . . . asserting 

instead . . . that he was barred from discussing the complaint because of the settlement.  Id. at 60, 

¶ 142.  Respondent has never produced any documents pertaining to his representation of Ms. 

Omidian.  See id. at 60, ¶ 145. 

Respondent’s challenge to the Committee’s conclusion that, during the Omidian 

representation, he violated Rules 1.1(a), 1.1(b), 1.3(a), 1.3(b)(1), 1.3(c), 1.4(a), 5.5(a) and 8.4(d) 

consists of the following three sentences: 

The hearing committee found that the Complainant hired the 
Respondent to file the necessary paper work to bring her son-in-
law to the US.  This as a matter of law means that the Respondent 
could not take any actions until the son in -law or the Complainant 
located a US employer who in town had not been able to fulfill an 
already job vacancy with a US worker. 

CITE [sic] 

Therefore, based on the findings of the hearing committee, the 
Respondent is exonerated and released from any of the allegations 
enumerated within a charging document. 

R. Brief pp. 39-40.8  The inadequacy of that argument is apparent on its face.   

                                                 
8 The word “CITE” appears in the original brief, but Respondent failed to actually cite to any findings of the 
Committee. 
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In our view, the Committee’s conclusions with respect to the disciplinary misconduct in 

which it found Respondent engaged during his representation of Omidian are supported by 

substantial evidence in the record and by correct application of the rules. 

Count VI (Rashidi) — Respondent was retained in early Summer 2002, to file 

naturalization documents for Hooshang Rashidi and his wife, Roya Darabi and was paid $500 for 

his services.  HC Rpt. p. 61, ¶¶ 146-47.  They, at the time, had permanent residency status and 

“green cards.”  Id. at 61, ¶ 150.  After Rashidi and Darabi had sent Respondent draft paperwork 

that they had completed for their naturalization proceedings and had contacted Respondent, he 

told them that he had sent everything to the INS.  Id. at 61, ¶ 151.  In fact, Respondent lied when 

he told Rashidi and Darabi he had filed their papers, because he had not done so.  Id. at 62,  

¶ 155.  When three checks, each for $260, that Rashidi and Darabi had sent Respondent in 

response to his request for “filing fees” were not cashed after “many months,” Darabi inquired 

about the status of the INS filings.  Id. at 61-62, ¶¶ 152-53.  Respondent “informed her that he 

would check on the status of their matter . . . and . . . that the INS had received everything.”  Id. 

at 62, ¶ 153. 

Some six or seven months after Darabi and Rashidi sent Respondent their paperwork, 

“Respondent informed Mr. Rashidi that the INS had lost their file,” but that “the INS was going 

to give their case priority because the file had been lost.”  Id. at 62, ¶ 154.  In fact, “Respondent 

never filed any papers . . . with the INS.”  Id. at 62, ¶ 155. 

Later, when Darabi and Rashidi contacted Respondent again, he told them “that their file 

had been lost in his office and his secretary had never sent the file to the INS.”  Id. at 62, ¶ 156.  

Inconsistently, “Respondent also lied when he informed Rashidi that Respondent never received 

any of the paperwork that Darabi and Rashidi had sent [him].”  Id. at 62, ¶ 157. 
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The Committee concluded that Respondent violated multiple disciplinary rules, including 

Rule 8.4(c).  Id. at 85.  Respondent challenges that conclusion only by asserting that the 

Committee “failed to find that [he] lied to the Complainants about the reason their application 

had not been filed, by saying that it was the fault of [his secretary]” and the Committee relied 

solely on the testimony of Rashidi and the expert witness, Matthew Rau.  R. Brief p. 40.  He 

contends that Rashidi’s testimony about Darabi’s “state of mind, her believes [sic] and her exact 

communications with the Respondent . . . was hearsay” requiring that the Committee’s 

conclusions based on that testimony “must be set aside.”  Id. 

Board Rule 11.3 provides, in pertinent part, that “[e]vidence that is relevant, not 

privileged, and not merely cumulative shall be received, and the Hearing Committee shall 

determine the weight and significance to be accorded all items of evidence upon which it relies.”  

The Court has long regarded the identically-worded predecessor to this rule (then numbered Rule 

11.2) as establishing that the Hearing Committee can properly receive hearsay in disciplinary 

hearings.  See, e.g., In re Shillaire, 549 A.2d 336, 343 (D.C. 1988).  In In re Thompson, 583 A.2d 

1006, 1007 (D.C. 1990), the Court held that “strict rules of evidence do not control professional 

responsibility hearings.”  The Court went on to point out the similarity of the Board rule to “the 

rules for other administrative proceedings” and identified only “an agency’s ‘undue confidence 

in evidence that is too unreliable to justify the weight given to it’” as grounds for reversal.  Id. 

(quoting Martin v. Police & Firefighters Ret. and Relief Bd., 532 A.2d 102, 109 (D.C. 1987)); 

see also Jadallah v. District of Columbia Dep’t of Employment Serv., 476 A. 2d 671, 676-77 

(D.C. 1984).  The circumstances of this case, however, do not suggest that the Committee 

reposed undue confidence in evidence too unreliable to justify the weight given it with respect to 

the Rule 8.4(c) violation in this count.  In our view, the Committee’s conclusions with respect to 
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the disciplinary misconduct in which it found Respondent engaged during his representation of 

Rashidi and Darabi are supported by substantial evidence in the record and by correct application 

of the rules. 

Count VII (Jalali-Aval) — Monavvar Jalali-Aval, who entered the United States in 

January 2002, “retained Respondent in the Spring of 2002 to assist her in obtaining the necessary 

documentation for asylum-based permanent residency in the United States” and paid him $1,500 

for his services.  HC Rpt. p. 63, ¶¶ 161-63.  She thereafter “met with Respondent, provided him 

with certain documents, and signed other documents that had been filled out by Respondent,” 

and Respondent informed her “that he would sign the necessary documents and that she would 

receive a response from the United States immigration authorities in three to four months.”  Id. at 

64, ¶¶ 167-68.  When that time had passed, Jalali-Aval “contacted Respondent to determine the 

status of her case” and was assured by Respondent that “the process had begun.”  Id. at 64,  

¶ 169. 

When Jalali-Aval’s visa expired and she became concerned about her illegal status, she 

“asked Respondent for the file number for her case.”  Id. at 64, ¶ 171.  Respondent told her that 

“he would provide her with a letter that would protect her in the event that she was arrested 

based on her illegal status,” and he eventually did give her a document that he represented was 

“proof that he filed her application for asylum.”  Id. at 64-65, ¶¶ 172-74.  The document “was 

titled ‘Notice of Action’ on her ‘Petition for Asylum,’ and was allegedly issued by the INS 

Vermont Service Center on October 22, 2002,” and “purported[] [to] indicate[] that Jalali-Aval’s 

asylum papers had been received by the INS on May 15, 2002.”  Id. at 65, ¶¶ 175-76. 

As Jalali-Aval was told when she went to the INS for an interview, “[h]er application for 

asylum had been filed too late, having been received [in April 2003,] one year and three months 
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after she came to the United States.”  Id. at 65, ¶ 180.  After the unsuccessful interview, Jalali-

Aval’s application for asylum was referred to the Immigration Court, and she attended two court 

hearings before she filed a complaint against Respondent with Bar Counsel in February 2004.  

Id. at 65-66, ¶¶ 182, 184. 

In his challenge to the Committee’s conclusion regarding his misconduct during his 

representation of Jalali-Aval, Respondent argues that: 

(1) the Committee did not make a finding regarding an allegation that he claims 

Bar Counsel made in the Specification of Charges — that a “fraudulent 

receipt letter” he gave to “Complainant after her interview for asylum ended  

. . . caused her for the first time to realize her application for asylum had not 

been filed” (R. Brief p. 41); 

(2) the Committee’s finding that he “provided a fraudulent receipt letter to the 

Complainant . . . was based on only the testimony of the Complainant” (id.); 

and 

(3) Bar Counsel should have introduced a copy of the court document to support 

the expert testimony of Rau that “Respondent had breached the standard of 

care owed by a reasonable immigration lawyer to a client.”  Id. at 40-42; see 

also HC Rpt. p. 67, ¶ 194. 

Respondent’s first argument is irrelevant.  The Committee findings are sufficient to 

establish the fact that Respondent did not file Jalali-Aval’s asylum application within the one-

year time limit, even if they do not include a finding of an allegation in the Specification of 

Charges as to the time and circumstances in which Jalali-Aval learned that fact.   The second and 
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third arguments are without merit, because the substantial evidence in the record supports the 

Committee’s findings without the additional evidence that Respondent maintains was necessary. 

We agree with the Committee’s conclusion that Respondent, in the course of representing 

Jalali-Aval to apply for asylum in the United States, violated Rules 1.1(a), 1.1(b), 1.3(a), 

1.3(b)(1), 1.3(b)(2), 1.3(c), 1.4(a), 1.16(d), 5.5(a), 8.4(c), and 8.4(d).  With respect to the charge 

that Respondent violated Rule 3.4(b), however, we conclude that the findings are insufficient to 

support a violation of the rule because there is no finding that Respondent knew or should have 

known that “information about Ms. Jalali-Aval’s family circumstances” was false.  See HC Rpt. 

p. 65, ¶ 179. 

Count VIII (Dastanlee/Rahnavard) — Issa Dastanlee and his wife, Homay Rahnavard, 

retained Respondent in December 2002 to advise them on whether Dastanlee had to register with 

the United States immigration authorities under the National Security Entry/Exit System 

(“NSEERS”), a new regulation adopted after the September 11, 2001 attacks that requires, 

among others, Iranian males in the United States to register.  Id. at 68, ¶¶ 196-98.  They also 

retained Respondent to represent them in obtaining permanent residency status in the United 

States.  Id. at 68, ¶ 199.  The couple’s son paid Respondent a retainer fee of $1,515.  Id. at 69,  

¶ 202. 

Respondent advised them that Dastanlee “was not required to register . . . because the 

new regulation did not apply to Iranian males over the age of 79,” and Dastanlee, in reliance on 

that advice, did not register with the immigration authorities.  Id. at 69, ¶¶ 205-06.  In December 

2003, Rahnavard consulted Laden Mirbagheri-Smith, an immigration lawyer who was qualified 

as an expert at the hearing.  Id. at 70, ¶ 215.  She advised Dastanlee and Rahnavard “that the 

advice Respondent had given to them that Mr. Dastanlee was not required to register because of 
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his age was incorrect, and [it] put Mr. Dastanlee at risk of not being able to obtain permanent 

residency status in the United States, as well as putting him at risk for being deported.”  Id. at 70, 

¶ 217; see also Tr. at 2933:7-2937:16 (Mirbagheri).9   

With regard to the applications for permanent residency that Dastanlee and Rahnavard 

requested Respondent to file, Respondent “had his office assistant prepare applications and 

forms for Mr. Dastanlee and Ms. Rahnavard,” which they signed as instructed.  HC Rpt. p. 69,  

¶ 207.  Respondent, however, did not file any applications for permanent residency in the United 

States on behalf of Dastanlee and Rahnavard.  Id. at 70-71, ¶ 218.  Instead, in November 2003, 

he “provided Rahnavard with copies of applications that [he] claimed to have filed with the INS 

Vermont Service Center in December, 2002, and claimed to have refilled in October, 2003” and 

a “purported Federal Express receipt.”  Id. at 70, ¶¶ 213-14. 

In December 2003, Rahnavard contacted Mirbagheri, who found that the copies of 

documents that Respondent had claimed to have filed as applications for permanent residency 

status on behalf of Dastanlee and Rahnavard “were riddled with errors and deficiencies.”  Id. at 

71, ¶ 219.  Mirbagheri requested Respondent to provide her with a “complete copy of [his 

documents] file[d] on Mr. Dastanlee and Ms. Rahnavard and requested a refund of the $1,515 

Respondent had been paid for the representation . . . .  Respondent never provided the requested 

files . . . and never provided a refund of the $1,515.”  Id. at 71, ¶¶ 222-23 (citations to record 

omitted). 

Respondent challenges all the Committee’s findings related to his representation of 

Dastanlee and Rahnavard as unsubstantiated because Bar Counsel “failed to call any of the 

                                                 
9 The Committee’s findings do not explicitly state that Dastanlee was required to register under the NSEERS, but the 
Committee appeared to accept Mirbagheri’s testimony as a correct statement of the law.  See Tr. at 2936:4-15.  In 
any event, since Respondent does not contend otherwise, we find, based on Mirbagheri’s testimony, that 
Respondent’s advice that Dastanlee did not have to register under the NSEERS was erroneous.   
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Complainants” as witnesses.  R. Brief pp. 42-43.  He acknowledges that Bar Counsel “stated one 

of the Complainants was dead and the other one was on a wheelchair,” but maintains that Bar 

Counsel could have obtained a deposition of the deceased Complainant “prior to his passing” and 

“could have made arrangements for a telephonic testimony” of the other Complainant.  Id. at 42-

43.  Bar Counsel, however, introduced the sworn statements that Dastanlee and Rahnavard filed 

with Bar Counsel as their complaints against Respondent.  See BX 83 (Dastanlee/Rahnavard 

Complaint, dated February 25, 2004); Tr. at 496:13-497:3.  Respondent’s argument that Bar 

Counsel could have done more to present deposition testimony or live testimony by telephone 

avails him little, if anything, in the absence of a showing that the Committee reposed “‘undue 

confidence in evidence that is too unreliable to justify the weight given to it.’”  See Thompson, 

583 A.2d at 1007.  As is the case involving Respondent’s representation of Rashidi and Darabi, 

discussed supra, p. 19-20, the record in this matter does not satisfy that test with respect to the 

violation in this count. 

In our view, the Committee’s conclusions with respect to the disciplinary misconduct in 

which it found Respondent engaged during his representation of Distanlee and Rahnavard are 

supported by substantial evidence in the record and by correct application of the rules. 

Count IX (Shoaibi) — Ali Shoaibi retained Respondent in 2002 for legal representation 

in finding employment and obtaining an H-1B employment-based visa to bring Asiyeh 

Khalizadeh to the United States.  HC Rpt. p. 73, ¶ 233.  Respondent told Shoaibi that he would 

find a job for Khalizadeh in connection with getting her an H-1B visa.  Id. at 73, ¶ 234.  Shoaibi 

paid Respondent $3,000.  Id. at 73, ¶ 236. 

Some time after his retention, Respondent told Shoaibi that he “had a job for 

Khalizadeh,” and he provided Shoaibi with a letter, signed by a person named “David Conroy,” 
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from a “company called “[American] Health & Education Services.”  Id. at 74, ¶¶ 241-43.  The 

letter indicated that there was a job for Khalizadeh.  Id. at 74, ¶¶ 242.  Conroy, who worked for 

Respondent beginning in 2002, did not sign the letter or authorize anyone to sign his name to the 

letter.”  Id. at 74, ¶¶ 244-45.  When Shoaibi attempted to contact American Health & Education, 

he learned that the telephone number listed on the purported employment letter did not belong to 

that company and that the address for the company on the employment letter was a residential 

address.  Id. at 74, ¶ 246. 

American Health & Education Services was a company formed by Respondent in 2002 or 

2003.  Id. at 74, ¶ 247.  It never had any employees, and the street address and suite number 

given for the company in the purported employment letter was, in fact, Respondent’s street 

address and apartment number.  Id. at 75, ¶¶ 248-49.  Respondent has been the company’s only 

officer.  Id. at 75, ¶ 250. 

Shoaibi attempted to contact Respondent after receiving the employment letter, but he 

had great difficulty in contacting him or obtaining information from him about the status of the 

application for an H-1B visa. Id. at 75, ¶ 253.  Eventually, Respondent gave Shoaibi a computer 

printout with a case identification number “EAC 022851318,” which he represented showed that 

Khalizadeh’s case had been approved.  Id. at 75, ¶ 254.  In fact, the printout showed nothing 

about Khalizadeh’s immigration case.  See id. at 75-76, ¶¶ 255-59.  The case number did not 

relate to any documents filed for Khalizadeh.  Id. at 75, ¶ 255; see also ¶¶ 256-264. 

In July 2003, Mirbagheri, as successor counsel for the Shoaibi and Khalizadeh matters, 

requested files for Shoaibi and a refund of the fees Respondent had received.  Id. at 77,  

¶ 268.  Respondent, however, did not return any files or refund any fees.  Id. at 77, ¶ 269. 
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Respondent challenges the Committee’s findings regarding his conduct during the 

Shoaibi/Khalizadeh representation by claiming that the date on which he entered an agreement 

with Respondent was “December 2002,” the date that he claims appears on a receipt he gave 

Shoaibi for the $3,000 Shoaibi gave Respondent.   R. Brief p. 43.   Respondent then asserts that 

the letter from a “US business [he located] to retain the services of [Khalizadeh]” is “October 

2002.”  Id.  Since October 2002 is earlier than the December 2002 date that Respondent asserts is 

the date of his agreement to represent Shoaibi and Khalizadeh, Respondent argues that “[i]f we 

are going to accept the finding of the hearing committee we must respectfully come to a 

conclusion that the Complainant had a time machine.”  Id. at 44. 

Respondent’s clever argument is fatally undermined, however, by the fact that while 

“December 2002” may or may not be the date he received $3,000 from Shoaibi, the date of his 

written agreement with Shoaibi for the representation of Khalizadeh, which bears what appears 

to be the signature of Respondent, is June 18, 2002.  Compare BX 92 (Shoaibi Complaint) p. 

1323 (attorney client agreement between Respondent and Shoaibi, dated June 18, 2002), with id. 

at 1324 (Form I-129 including copies of checks dated December 2, 2002).  Respondent’s second 

argument — that Bar Counsel never proved who signed the bogus documents that Respondent 

gave to Shoaibi and represented as showing that Khalizadeh’s application had been approved — 

is similarly without substance.  Showing that those documents were given to Shoaibi and 

misrepresented by Respondent establishes Respondent’s dishonest conduct in violation of Rule 

8.4(c). 

In our view, the Committee’s conclusions with respect to the disciplinary misconduct in 

which it found Respondent engaged during his representation of Shoaibi and Khalizadeh are 

supported by substantial evidence in the record and by correct application of the rules. 
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Count X (Sabeti) — Massoud Kholdi Sabeti, in approximately July 2003, retained 

Respondent to obtain a labor certificate and a green card for his sister and paid Respondent 

$5,000 for his services.  HC Rpt. p. 78, ¶¶ 278-79.  Respondent told Sabeti that he would find 

employment for Sabeti’s sister.  Id. at 79, ¶ 281. 

Sabeti stayed “in frequent contact with Respondent,” who told him that he “was taking 

action on Mr. Sabeti’s case.”  Id. at 79, ¶ 282.  Approximately one year after Sabeti retained  

Respondent, however, Respondent stopped taking his phone calls.  Id. at 79, ¶ 283.  In October 

2004, Sabeti sent a letter to Respondent expressing concern about Respondent’s failure to keep 

him informed about the status of the representation and requesting that Respondent refund the 

$5,000 paid to Respondent for his services.  Id. at 79, ¶ 284.  Respondent did not respond, did 

not refund any of the money Sabeti paid him, did not perform the services that were the subject 

of his retainer agreement with Sabeti and did not provide Sabeti with any documents evidencing 

work product by Respondent on his behalf.  Id. at 79, ¶¶ 285-88. 

Respondent’s challenge to the Committee’s findings, in general, relies on the non 

sequitor argument that because finding employment for an alien is illegal, “no attorney-client 

relationship was established.”  R. Brief p. 45.  The Committee did not find, moreover, that 

Respondent was retained, as Respondent asserts, “to obtain employment based on a green card 

and a labor certification.” Id.  The finding is that Sabeti retained Respondent “to obtain a labor 

certificate and a green card for his sister.”  HC Rpt. p. 78, ¶ 278; see also id. at 78, ¶ 277. 

In our view, the Committee’s conclusions with respect to the disciplinary misconduct in 

which it found Respondent engaged during his representation of Sabeti are supported by 

substantial evidence in the record and by correct application of the rules. 
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Count XI (Farzampanah/Esrafili) —  Esmail Farzampanah and his spouse, Farzanah 

Esrafili, retained Respondent in April 2002 to represent Esrafili in obtaining a work permit and 

permanent resident status in the United States and paid Respondent $500 for his services.  Id. at 

80, ¶¶ 294, 297.  Esrafili, who was lawfully in the United States as the spouse of one who had 

been granted asylum, provided Respondent with all of the information and documents that he 

requested for her case.  Id. at 80, 81, ¶¶ 295, 299.  She thereafter contacted Respondent several 

times to obtain information about the status of her case.  Id. at 81, ¶ 300. 

Approximately a year after Respondent was retained, he met with Esra and “gave her an 

INS case number (EAC 0228051332) that he represented was the identifying number for her INS 

proceeding that she could use to follow the status of her case,” but he “never provided her with 

any other documents showing that he had filed any case on her behalf.”  Id. at 81, ¶¶ 301-02.  

When Esra called the INS to obtain information about the case number Respondent had given 

her, she learned that the number did not relate to her case.  Id. at 81, ¶ 304; see also id. at 81,  

¶¶ 303, 305 (INS office never processed application and ENS number did not relate to Ms. 

Esrafili). 

Esra retained a substitute legal counsel as a result of Respondent’s failure to take 

appropriate action of her behalf, but Respondent did not return the $500 he had been paid and did 

not return the papers Esra had provided to him.  Id. at 81, ¶¶ 306-07. 

Respondent challenges the Committee’s findings on the following ground: 

The Complainant testified the Respondent gave a bogus receipt 
number to her husband.  The Complainant could not legally testify 
as to what the Respondent may have given to her husband.  
Therefore, as a matter of law, the Respondent cannot be connected 
to the Receipt number. 

R. Brief pp. 45-46. 
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As we discuss supra, pp. 19-20, a hearing committee may receive hearsay evidence in a 

disciplinary hearing.  We do not find that the circumstances of this matter would support a 

conclusion that the Committee reposed “‘undue confidence in evidence that is too unreliable to 

justify the weight given to it.’” Thompson, 583 A.2d at 1007.    

In our view, the Committee’s conclusions with respect to the disciplinary misconduct in 

which it found Respondent engaged during his representation of Esrafili and Farzampanah are 

supported by substantial evidence and by correct application of the rules. 

B.     RESPONDENT’S CONSTITUTIONAL AND PROCEDURAL ARGUMENTS 

1. “Vindictive Prosecution” 

Respondent’s first constitutional argument, based on the Due Process Clause, is that “The 

Charges Must Be Dismissed for Vindictive Prosecution.”  R. Brief p. 1.  His discussion of that 

assertion begins with the accusation that Bar Counsel has “trumped-up charges” against him 

“merely to further the goals of her two co-conspiring immigration attorneys and the[ir] so called 

clients in facilitating their plans and schemes in securing immigration benefits based on 

fabricated facts, fraudulent documents, false testimonies, fraud and deceit.”  Id.  That accusation 

has the support of no evidence, no record citation and, for that matter, no scintilla of plausibility.  

Respondent nonetheless offers it as a “dark and sinister cloud” under which “[a] prosecution . . . 

cannot proceed or be successful.”  Id. at 1-2. 

The next twelve pages of his brief consist of nothing less than an attempt by Respondent 

to craft by vituperation and fanciful supposition a plenary defense to disciplinary charges.  See 

id. at 2-13.  The Committee found the facts in all 128 of the charges supported by clear and 

convincing evidence.10  None of the arguments Respondent has advanced in support of his 

                                                 
10 Although it found that Respondent had failed to respond to Bar Counsel’s letters requesting a written response to 
the complainant’s allegations against them in Counts VIII (Distanlee/Rahvavard), IX (Shoaibi) and X  (Sabeti), the 
Committee concluded that those failures did not rise to the level of violations of Rule 8.4(d) because Bar Counsel 
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“vindictive prosecution” theory persuade us that any of the facts found by the Committee are not 

supported by the substantial evidence in the record as a whole or that Bar Counsel harbored any 

vindictive or ulterior motive for affirming a belief that the “facts stated in the Specification of 

Charges” in this matter are true (see BX B p. 42), and seeking a formal proceeding on those 

charges under D.C. Bar. R. XI, § 8(c). 

2. Right to Counsel 

Respondent’s contention that any constitutional or procedural right to counsel has been 

violated by the Committee in this matter likewise is without merit.  Respondent did not claim 

any such right from the time he was served with the charges11 until he appeared for the first day 

of hearing on January 28, 2008, when he asked that Bar Counsel provide him with the name of 

an attorney who would represent him pro bono.  Tr. at 4:11-5:1. 

Respondent acknowledged that he previously had been provided a copy of the Board 

Rules, which include a provision that “Respondents may be represented by counsel at all stages 

in Board proceedings . . . .  Counsel may be appointed for respondent by the Chair of the Board 

upon motion by respondent accompanied by an affidavit of indigency executed by respondent.”  

Board Rule 18.5 (formerly, Board Rule 16.5).  Moreover, Bar Counsel expressly advised 

Respondent at a meeting with him during the summer of 2007 that he had the right to have an 

                                                                                                                                                             
had not obtained an enforcement order of the Board.  HC Rpt. p. 92 n. 48; see also In re Kanu, Bar Dkt. No. 130-95, 
et al. (BPR October 30, 2008) (“Kanu Board Rpt.”) (Court review pending) pp. 12-14. The issue is whether Rule 
8.4(d) is violated by a respondent’s failure to respond to such a Bar Counsel request in the absence of an 
enforcement order of the Board.  In this matter, Bar Counsel has filed an exception to the Committee’s failure to 
find that Respondent’s conduct alleged in those three counts violated Rule 8.4(d) and relies on the arguments it has 
presented to the Court in Kanu.   See Bar Counsel’s Brief in Opposition to Respondent’s Exceptions, and in Support 
of Bar Counsel’s Limited Exception to the Hearing Committee’s Report and Recommendation, filed March 16, 2010 
(“BC Brief”) p. 4 n. 3; see also Letter from Wallace E. Shipp to the Board, dated January 6, 2010.  We reject Bar 
Counsel’s exception based upon the reasons stated in our report in Kanu.  See Kanu Board Rpt. pp. 12-14.  
11 Bar Counsel made numerous attempts to serve Respondent personally and also attempted service by certified mail 
on July 26, 2007.  Bar Counsel ultimately obtained an order from the Court permitting service by publication, and 
publication was made on August 31, 2007 and September 1, 5 and 6, 2007.   
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attorney present during the disciplinary proceedings and that “he could go to the Board Office 

and make inquiry as to how” he could apply for pro bono counsel.  Tr. 8:19-9:9, 11:21-13:15.  

The Committee, finding that Respondent had “notice that [he] was entitled to get counsel, and 

[he] failed to take advantage of that,” ruled that “we are going to proceed with this hearing.”  Id. 

at 14:13-14. 

Respondent did not take the steps necessary to have pro bono counsel appointed to 

represent him. After Respondent waited until the morning the hearing was scheduled to start 

before indicating that he would like to see the names of counsel who might represent him pro 

bono, the Committee Chair decided to proceed with the hearing.  That decision was well within 

her discretionary authority.  Thereafter, Respondent proceeded without counsel on that day and 

the following two days (January 29 and 30, 2008).  The Committee held no hearing on January 

31, and only four days of hearings took place in February (February 1, 11, 12, and 19).  When 

the hearings resumed on March 3 for five days, Respondent appeared without having made any 

request for pro bono representation and without retaining counsel to represent him.  Finally, a 

month later, the hearing was reconvened on April 14 and later on April 15, 17 and 18, and 

Respondent again appeared and proceeded with the hearing without any indication that he 

wanted to pursue the possibility of obtaining a counsel for pro bono representation.  See, e.g., Tr. 

at 3442:18-19 (Respondent had “no preliminary matters” to discuss). 

Board Rule 18.5 permits respondents in disciplinary proceedings to have counsel 

represent them at all stages in Board proceedings and provides that “[c]ounsel may be appointed 

for respondent by the Chair of the Board upon motion by respondent accompanied by an 

affidavit of indigency executed by respondent.”  Neither the Board nor the Committee in any 

way impeded Respondent from retaining counsel for this proceeding, and Respondent, from the 
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time the Petition for Disciplinary Proceeding was sent to him with an affidavit of service by 

publication in October 2007, until the morning of January 28, 2008, the day the hearing was 

scheduled to commence, filed no motion under Board Rule 18.5 and took no steps to seek the 

appointment of counsel by the Chair of the Board.  The record suggests that Respondent’s 

January 28, 2008 request for the names of counsel who might be appointed may have been a 

preliminary step in an effort to delay the hearing, but even if the request was made in good faith 

with no ulterior motive, Respondent took no further steps and thus did not preserve any right he 

may have had to appointed counsel under Board Rule 18.5. 

3. Respondent’s Claim that He Was Required to Prematurely “Show His Hand.” 

Respondent complains that “[t]he hearing chair took the unprecedented and unauthorized 

action of compelling the Respondent to proffer in advance his strategies.”  R. Brief p. 18.  

According to Respondent, “the effect of the order” was that he had to “show his hands, while the 

other side” had the “unfair advantage” of being able to “sit back put her feet on the table 

chopping her licks, waiting to mount her attack and changing her plans.”  Id. at 18-19. 

Although Respondent refers, without record citation, to a “Sua sponte order of the Chair” 

(id. at 18) (emphasis in original), what he appears to have in mind are several requests the 

Hearing Committee Chair made, after the hearing had entered its ninth day, for a “proffer” to 

show whether testimony Respondent was trying to elicit was relevant and not cumulative.  See, 

e.g., Tr. at 2243:20-2244:1, 2260:7, 2329:19-2330:3, 2594:3-2598:18.  For the most part these 

requests appear to have been ignored by Respondent as he continued the line of questioning 

without acknowledging the Chair’s request.  A few times, the Chair sustained a Bar Counsel 

objection that the question pending at the time of the request was irrelevant or cumulative.  See, 

e.g., id. at 2253:8-2254:12.   
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Requests of the kind made by the Chair are fully within the lawful power of any tribunal 

presiding over an evidentiary hearing.  The Chair explained the purpose of her requests as 

follows in response to Respondent’s objection that the Chair’s requests for proffers was “unfair” 

(id. at 2602:17): 

[W]e have been extremely fair, and I have been extremely lenient 
in allowing you to go beyond the scope of direct and allowing you 
to ask not in some narrative testimony from witnesses. This was 
supposed to be more of a cross-examination. We are allowing you 
to go back over testimony that has been already given. You made 
representations to us about why you couldn't continue the cross, 
and we are trying to go by those representations. [  ] [W]e set 
parameters about the cross and we are trying to stay within those 
parameters and we have been extremely fair and extremely lenient 
in allowing you to set up the reasons, set out the reasons why you 
said you needed to continue the cross. 

 And what I would like you to do now, I have heard 
arguments from both sides, I want to keep this on track. What I am 
asking you to do now is proceed with the cross-examination that 
we set out you needed when we continued Mr. Khatibani's 
testimony. 

Id. at 2603:8-2604:6; see also id. at 2600:22-2601:17 (requesting and explaining need for 

proffer); 2799:4-2801:10 (requesting proffer and determining that Respondent’s question was 

irrelevant). 

Respondent’s complaints about the Chair’s requests for proffers are without basis.  The 

Chair made those requests in a effort to keep the hearing within reasonable bounds.  Respondent 

has demonstrated no “unfairness.”  

4. Accommodations for Respondent’s Visual Impairment 

Respondent charges Bar Counsel with taking advantage of his visual impairment by 

placing “multiple copies of the same documents in different binders” and “then moving from one 

copy in one place to another in another place.”  R. Brief p. 19.  According to Respondent, Bar 

Counsel did this “while knowing there is no legitimate reasons [sic] for [her] to have done this 
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but to use the disability of the Respondent as a bat pounding him over his head.”  Id. 

Respondent’s disability was a factor in this matter that the parties had to deal with.  As 

Bar Counsel points out, however, Respondent was asked, before the hearing, “to notify the Board 

Office if he needed any accommodations so that arrangements could be made on account of his 

stated visual impairments.  BC Brief p. 28 (citing Tr. at 2194).  Respondent did not contact the 

Board Office and did not request any accommodation.  BC Brief p. 28 (citing Tr. at 2101-03).  

Nor did he make any objection, either before the hearing or after Bar Counsel explained how the 

exhibits were organized.  See id.  Later in the hearing, when Respondent suggested that 

documents be enlarged to 150%, as he said “the District of Columbia did for him when he sat for 

the bar exam,” Bar Counsel “had the documents enlarged to 150% [and] provided them to 

Respondent at the hearing on 11x17 paper.”  Id. p. 29 (citing Tr. at 2210-16, 2220); see also Tr. 

at 2229: 14-19, 2232:17-2233:12, 2287:3-2288:7, 2336:8-22, 2414:2-2418:13, 2488:13, 2488:18-

2489:8.  Finally, Bar Counsel “located a Merlin LCD reader machine in Baltimore, which Bar 

Counsel purchased and made available to Respondent throughout the remainder of the 

proceedings beginning on March 4, 2008.  BC Brief  p. 19 (citing Tr. at 2489-91). 

Respondent has not established that Bar Counsel took any unfair advantage of his 

disability. 

5. Remaining Issues – Attorney-Client Privilege, Discovery, Exculpatory Evidence, Use 
of Perjured Testimony, Hearsay and the Right to Confront Accusers 

The remaining issues that Respondent has raised, which relate to the attorney-client 

privilege (R. Brief p. 20), discovery (id. at 20-21), exculpatory evidence (id. at 21-23), perjured 

testimony (id. at 23), hearsay evidence (id. at 23-24) and the right to confront accusers (id. at 24-

26) are fully addressed in Bar Counsel’s Brief.  See BC Brief pp. 23-26, 30-31.  For the reasons 
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stated therein, we conclude that on none of these issues has Respondent demonstrated any 

prejudicial error in the proceeding below.   

III. THE SANCTION 

This report need not be prolonged by extensive discussion of the Committee’s 

recommendation that Respondent be disbarred and required to make restitution to his clients (or 

the Clients’ Security Fund) as a condition for reinstatement.  That recommendation is based 

upon, among other factors, Respondent’s multiple disciplinary violations in eleven client 

representations, the nature of those violations, which include dishonest and deceitful misconduct 

in ten of the representations, and his lack of remorse.  As the Committee wrote, “[i]n this matter  

. . . the appropriate sanction is overwhelmingly clear.  Respondent’s actions mandate a sanction 

of nothing less than disbarment.”  HC Rpt. p. 96.  We  agree. 

IV. CONCLUSION 

We recommend that the Court order Respondent Vahid A. Shariati disbarred from the 

practice of law in the District of Columbia, with the requirement that, as a condition of his 

reinstatement, he make restitution of fees paid to him, with interest at the legal rate, to his former 

clients or to the Clients’ Security Fund to the extent that the Fund has paid any monies out to 

Respondent’s former clients or may do so in the future.  The disbarment should be deemed to 

commence, for purposes of reinstatement, from the date Respondent files the affidavit required 

by D.C. Bar R. XI, § 14(g).  See In re Slosberg, 650 A.2d 1329, 1331 (D.C. 1994). 

BOARD ON PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY 
 

 
By:     /JPM/      
  James P. Mercurio 

Dated: July 30, 2010 

All members of the Board concur in this Report and Recommendation except Mr. Bolze, 
who is recused, and Ms. Kapp, who did not participate.   


